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April 24, 2000

MEMORANDUM FOR RECORD

SUBJECT:  Minutes of the Joint Environmental Surveillance Working Group (JESWG) Meeting, 3-4 February 2000

1.  The meeting of the JESWG was held in conjunction with the U.S. Navy’s fortieth Navy Occupational Health and Preventive Medicine Workshop, 3-4 February 2000, at the Norfolk Waterside Marriott Hotel, Norfolk, VA.  A list of meeting attendees is provided at enclosure 1.  The objective of the meeting was:

· Draft the Environmental Health Surveillance Strategic Plan.

2.  Meeting overview and opening remarks.  Mr. Resta, the JESWG chair, welcomed attendees to the meeting and provided an overview of meeting objective and changes to the agenda (encl 2).

3.  Review of minutes.  Fourth quarter JESWG minutes were reviewed and approved.  John Resta will post minutes and attachments to the CHPPM web page at ‘CHPPM-WWW.APGEA.ARMY.MIL/DESP’.

4.  LTC Al Sheaffer presented the Army Secretariat’s update.  He is drafting a force protection policy document for occupational and environmental health.  This document will allow the Army staff to flesh out the DTLOMS portion of their respective staff sections.  LTC Sheaffer asked the JESWG members to review and comment on the document by mid-February.

5.  Col Larry Kimm, Air Force, presented the J-4 update.  He discussed the 2010 Vision, and the new website, http://www.forcehealth.com.  LtCol Kimm stressed the need for a standard and defensible definition concerning occupation and environmental health.  He stated that he had briefed Special Operations Command (SOCOM) and ensured them those special operations issues for force protection would be identified in all force health protection policy documents.

6.  LTC Stephen Berte, Armed Forces Pest Management Board (AFPMB) presented a briefing concerning AFPMB Deployment Surveillance Initiatives (Attachment 2).  LTC Berte stated that pesticide usage during deployments was being archived.  He also discussed the Integrated Pest Management Information system (IPMIS) software and the AFPMB’s website at http://www.afpmb.org. 

7.  John Seibert presented a briefing on the draft EHS Strategic Plan. He discussed his efforts to cross walk the Strategic Plan with the MSRP and PRD program elements.  The JESWG members were divided into three groups and tasked to flesh out the three goal areas of the plan for the remainder of the meeting.  The results of the group efforts are provided as Attachment 3.

8.  The next meeting of the JESWG will be held in May, 2000, at Ft. Detrick, MD, and is to be hosted by the Armed Forces Medical Intelligence Center (AFMIC).  The JESWG meeting was adjourned at 1200 hours, 4 February 2000.

JOHN J. RESTA, P.E.

Program Manager

Deployment Environmental Surveillance

CF (w/encls):

E-mail to JESWG attendees

JESWG Meeting Attendees, 3-4 February 2000

	Name
	Organization
	e-mail

	James M. Madsen
	USUHS
	Jmmadsen@iname.com

	LTC Art Lee
	USUHS
	alee@usuhs.mil 

	LtCol Barbara Larcom
	SAF/MIQ
	Barbara.larcom@pentagon.af.mil

	William E. Legg
	Logistics Mgt Institute
	wlegg@lmi.org

	John Resta
	USACHPPM
	John.Resta@apg.amedd.army.mil 

	COL Allen J. Kraft
	FORSCOM
	krafta@forscom.army.mil

	Maj Bill Gooden
	IERA/OEBW
	bill.gooden@guardian.brooks.af.mil 

	CAPT Lawrence Betts
	NEHC
	bettsl@nehc.med.navy.mil 

	CAPT George Kramer
	NEHC
	kramerg@nehc.med.navy.mil

	John Seibert
	Logistics Mgt Institute
	jseibert@lmi.org

	LtCol Larry Kimm
	J-4 , MRD
	kimmlt@js.pentagon.mil

	LT Richard Erickson
	NEPMU-2
	Ericksonr@nepmu2.med.navy.mil

	CAPT David A. Macys
	ONR
	Macysd@onr.navy.mil

	Col Jay Kidney
	AFRL
	Jay.kidney@he.wpafb.af.mil

	CDR Bill Adams
	AFMIC
	Wadams@afmic.detrick.army.mil

	CPT Lisa A. Forsyth
	CHPPM-North
	Lisa.forsyth@na.amedd.army.mil

	LTC Steve Jones
	CHPPM-North
	Steven.jones@na.amedd.army.mil

	Maj Ron Porte
	AFMOA/SGOE
	Ronald.porte@usafsg.bolling.af.mil

	LTC Allan Scheaffer
	ODASA(ESOH)
	Allan.scheaffer@hqda.army.mil

	MAJ Shanda Zugner
	AFMIC
	Szugner@afmic.detrick.army.mil

	Maj Shelia Scott
	AFMIC
	Sscott@afmic.detrick.army.mil

	Anthony S. Kelly
	EA, DOHP
	Kellyas@hqda.army.mil

	LtCol Isaac Atkins, Jr
	ODUSD(ES)/FP
	Atkinsi@acq.osd.mil

	LTC Stephen Berte
	AFPMB
	Bertesb@acq.osd.mil

	Kurt Jagielski
	AFIERA
	Kurt.jagielski@brooks.af.mil

	MAJ Jose M. Castro
	DCDD/AMEDDC&S
	Jose.castro@amedd.army.mil

	LCDR Michael J. Macinski
	NEHC
	Macinskim@nehc.med.navy.mil
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	Joint Environmental Surveillance Working Group

2QFY00 Workgroup Meeting
	US Navy Fortieth Navy Occupational Health and Preventive Medicince Workshop

Norfolk Waterside Marriott Hotel

235 E. Main Street

Norfolk, VA  23510

757/628-6436 Fax: 757/628-64552

	

	

	Meeting called by: John Resta,  JESWG Chair

Meeting hosted by: Navy Environmental Health Center.

Location: Waterside Marriott Hotel, Ballroom Section 5


	
	Facilitator:  John Seibert, LMI


	

	Objectives:
	
	
	

	1. Draft Environmental Health Surveillance Strategic Plan.



	

	Attendees:  JESWG Members
	

	Draft Minutes from  4QFY99 meeting.

Draft Environmental Health Surveillance Concept of Operations 

Draft Outline for Environmental Health Surveillance Strategic Plan

	Agenda

	3 Feb 00

	1. Meeting Overview
	John Resta – CHPPM
	  8:00  -  8:10 AM

	2. Adminstrative Remarks
	NEHC Rep TBD
	  8:10  -  8:30 AM

	3. Review/Approval of 4Q JESWG Meeting Minutes
	John Resta –CHPPM
	  8:45  -  9:00 AM

	4. JPMPG/Joint Service Instruction Update
	TBD
	  9:00 – 9:30 AM

	5. Break
	
	  9:30  -  9:45 AM

	6. J-4 Update
	LTC Kimm - J-4
	  9:45- 10:30 AM

	7. Armed Forces Pest Management Board Deployment Surveillance Initiatives
	LTC Berte –AFPMB
	10:30 – 11:15 AM

	8. TMIP Block 1 Exposure Data Gathering Capabilities
	TMIP TBD
	11:15 – 12:00 PM

	9. Lunch
	
	12:00-1:00 PM

	10. EHS Strategic Plan Development
	John Seibert – LMI
	 1:00  -  5:00 PM

	11. Adjourn
	
	  5:00 PM

	4 Feb 00
	
	

	12. EHS Strategic Plan Development
	John Seibert – LMI
	8:00 – 11:45 AM

	13. Meeting Review
	John Resta – CHPPM
	11:45 – 12:00 PM

	14. Adjourn
	
	 12:00 PM

	
	
	

	

	Additional Information – Billeting Reservations 

	 Additional information regarding billetting, and other conference details is available via the NEHC web site at:

 http://www-nehc.med.navy.mil     
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